

DANA M.O. VIOLA, 6095
Corporation Counsel
DANIEL M. GLUCK, 7959
JACQUELINE M. DE LEEUW HUANG, 11644
PATRÍCIA A.V. SENDÃO, 11708
Deputies Corporation Counsel
City and County of Honolulu
530 South King Street, Room 110
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Phone:(808) 768-5233/ (808) 768-5248/ (808) 768-5121
Email: daniel.gluck@honolulu.gov
j.deleewhuang@honolulu.gov
patricia.sendao@honolulu.gov
Facsimile: (808) 768-5157
Attorneys for Respondents-Appellees

Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-24-0000323
29-AUG-2024
09:00 AM
Dkt. 27 AB

CAAP-24-0000323

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF HAWAI'I

NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on
behalf of Mari and Vaigai, individuals,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU,
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE
SERVICES and its DIRECTOR, DITA
HOLIFIELD, and the HONOLULU ZOO
DIRECTOR, LINDA SANTOS,

Respondents-Appellees.

Civil Case No.: 1CCV-23-0001418 (GWBC)
(Circuit Court Appeal)

APPEAL FROM THE:

- (1) FINAL JUDGMENT, dated March 25, 2024;
- (2) ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, dated March 25, 2024;
- (3) ORDER REJECTING MOTION FOR ADMISSION TO APPEAR *PRO HAC VICE* FOR JAKE DAVIS, dated March 25, 2024.

FIRST CIRCUIT COURT

HONORABLE GARY W.B. CHANG



**ANSWERING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES CITY AND COUNTY OF
HONOLULU, DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES AND ITS DIRECTOR,
DITA HOLIFIELD, AND THE HONOLULU ZOO DIRECTOR, LINDA SANTOS**

APPENDIX A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. The Underlying Petition..... | 2 |
| B. The City’s Motion to Dismiss | 2 |
| C. Appeal | 3 |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 3 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 4 |
| A. Under HRS chapter 660, habeas relief is only available to human beings..... | 4 |
| i. The Honolulu Zoo elephants are not “persons” eligible to seek habeas relief under HRS § 660-3. | 4 |
| ii. HRS § 660-3 governs habeas corpus..... | 9 |
| B. Under the common law, habeas relief is only available to human beings..... | 12 |
| i. Hawai‘i should interpret the common law of habeas corpus as all other jurisdictions presented with this question have: non-human animals cannot be granted a writ of habeas corpus as a matter of law. | 12 |
| ii. NhRP did not establish a prima facie case for habeas relief. | 16 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Carter v. Johnson</i> No. SCPW-23-0000358, 2023 Haw. LEXIS 145, at *1 (Hawai‘i Supreme Court, Aug. 14, 2023) | 3 |
| <i>Justice v. Vercher</i> 518 P.3d 131 (Or. Ct. App. 2022)..... | 15 |
| <i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Reyes-Toledo</i> 143 Hawai‘i 249, 428 P.3d 761 (2018)..... | 3, 16 |
| <i>Brown v. Goto</i> 16 Haw. 263 (1904) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Herring v. Gulick</i> 5 Haw. 57 (1884) | 9 |
| <i>In re Apuna</i> 6 Haw. 732 (1869) | 10-12 |
| <i>In re Cambridge</i> 1 Haw. 191 (1855) | 10 |
| <i>In re Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc., ex rel. Amahle, Nolwazi, and Vusmusi</i> No. S281614, 2023 Cal. LEXIS 6969 (Cal., Dec. 13, 2023) | 13 |
| <i>In re Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc., ex rel. Amahle, Nolwazi, and Vusmusi</i> 22CRWR686796, Order (Cal. Super. Ct., Nov. 15, 2022) | 13 |
| <i>Morgan v. Planning Dep’t, Cnty. of Kauai</i> 104 Hawai‘i 173, 86 P.3d 982 (2004)..... | 4 |
| <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc., v. Cheyenne Mountain Zoological Society and Bob Chastain</i> 2023CV31236, Order (Colo. Dist. Ct., Dec. 03, 2023) | 14-17 |
| <i>Nonhuman Rights Project Inc. v. Deyoung Fam. Zoo</i> LC No. 23-17621-AH, Order (Mich. Cir. Ct., Dec. 12, 2023)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Fresno’s Chaffee Zoo Corporation et al.</i> 22CECG02471, Order (Cal. Ct. App., May 18, 2023)..... | 13 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> 54 N.Y.S.3d 392 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. R.W. Commerford & Sons, Inc., (Commerford I)</i> 216 A.3d 839 (Conn. App. Ct. 2019)..... | 14-15 |
| <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. R.W. Commerford & Sons, Inc., (Commerford II)</i> 231 A.3d 1171 (Conn. App. Ct. 2020)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Happy v. Breheny</i> 197 N.E.3d 921 (N.Y. 2022) | 14-16 |
| <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Hercules and Another v. Stanley</i> 16 N.Y.S.3d 898 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc., ex rel. Kiko v. Presti</i> 999 N.Y.S.2d 652 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc., ex rel. Tommy v. Lavery</i> 998 N.Y.S.2d 248 (N.Y. App Div. 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pogoso v. Sarae</i> 138 Haw. App. 518, 382 P.3d 330 (2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Priceline.com, Inc. v. Dir. of Taxation</i> 144 Hawai‘i 72, 436 P.3d 1155 (2019)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>State v. Choy Foo</i> 142 Hawai‘i 65, 414 P.3d 117 (2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Le Vasseur</i> 1 Haw. App. 19, 613 P.2d 1328 (1980)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Wheeler</i> 121 Hawai‘i 383, 219 P.3d 1170 (2009) | 4 |

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, CHARTER AND RULES

Constitution of the State of Hawai‘i
Article I, Section 15..... 11

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes
Chapter 142 8
Chapter 150A 8
Chapter 660 7, 9-11
Chapter 701-118 6
Section 1-1 9
Section 1-14 5
Section 1-19 5, 7-8
Section 6E-2..... 6
Section 11-302..... 6-7
Section 150A-2..... 8
Section 174C-12.5 7
Section 235-1 6
Section 414-3 7
Section 414D-14..... 7
Section 421-1 7
Section 428-101..... 7
Section 531B-2..... 7
Section 560:1-201..... 6
Section 602-5 3
Section 602-57..... 3
Section 660-3 passim
Section 701-118(7) 6
Section 701-118(8) 6
Section 703-302..... 6
Section 707-700..... 6
Section 711-1100..... 8

Hawai‘i Rules of Appellate Procedure
Section 35(c)(2)..... 3

OTHER

Black’s Law Dictionary 1378 (11th ed. 2019)..... 5

Evan C. Zoldan, *Canon Spotting*
59 Hous. L. Rev. 621 (2022) 5
